

CNR No. : DLNT01-12406-2019

SC No. : 713/2019

State v. Pawan etc.

FIR No. : 407/2019

PS : Jahangir Puri

u/s 302/34 IPC and

u/s 25/27/54/59 Arms Act

21.03.2023

File taken up today on an application for custody parole moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Pawan**.

Present: Sh. Himanshu Garg, ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Subodh Kumar Jha, ld. counsel for the
applicant/accused.

It is submitted by ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused that the applicant/accused is seeking custody parole on the ground of performing last rites of his father who has expired yesterday night i.e. on 20.03.2023. He has prayed that accused may be granted custody parole for today i.e. 21.03.2023 to attend the cremation and to perform all his duties and responsibilities according to rituals being the only son.

Ld. counsel for the applicant has given separate statement in this regard.

On the other hand, ld. Addl.PP for the State has opposed the same submitting that there are other members in the family of the applicant/accused who can manage the same and there is no necessity for granting custody parole.

Heard.

Keeping in view the fact that the applicant is the only son to perform the last rites of his father and the statement of ld. counsel in this regard that the father of the

applicant/accused has expired yesterday night i.e. on 20.03.2023, **the applicant/accused is granted custody parole for today i.e. 21.03.2023 from 1:30 pm to 6.30 pm (excluding the time to be taken in to and fro) for attending the last rites of his father. Let copy of this order be sent to concerned Jail Superintendent, with direction to take the applicant/accused at the address Shamshan Ghat, Paprawat Road, Najafgarh, New Delhi-110043 today itself between the aforesaid relevant time period and to lodge him back in the jail after attending the said function. It is further directed that accompanying police officials should be in plain clothes. Compliance report in this regard be also sent to the Court. The application is disposed of accordingly. Let copy of this order be sent on the email ID of concerned Jail Superintendent, for information and compliance and be also given dasti to Id. Counsel for the applicant/accused.**

Bail application is disposed of accordingly. It be tagged with the main file.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:21.03.2023_(R)