

CNR No.:DLNT01-000554-2024
SC No. 33/2024
STATE Vs. Pawan @ Pona & Anr.
FIR No. 427/2023
PS Alipur

U/s: 392/397/34 IPC & U/s 25/27 Arms Act

02.05.2024

(File is taken up today on an application moved on behalf of accused Sandeep @ Choti for calling his medical status report)

Present: Dr. Raj Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Sh. J.K. Kalson, Ld. Deputy CLADC for accused Sandeep @ Choti.

Reply to the afore-mentioned application moved on behalf of applicant/accused Sandeep @ Choti has been received on behalf of Superintendent, Central Jail No.1, Tihar, Delhi, wherein it is mentioned that the inmate patient was lodged at Central Jail No.1 on 30.08.2023, at first medical examination, the inmate patient gave history of drug abuse and gunshot injury two weeks back case present on right leg. It is further replied that on 26.04.2024, the inmate patient was reviewed by the jail visiting Sr. Ortho, upon examination, swelling and tenderness were absent. Further, applicant/accused was advised hot fomentation along with medication. The inmate patient was allowed soft sole footwear without laces as per jail rules.

It is further replied that inmate patient is provided proper medical treatment and at present, the general condition of the patient/inmate is stable and satisfactory. It is also replied that all the prescribed medicines are provided to him from jail dispensary.

.....Contd2/-

Reply perused.

As per the reply received from Superintendent of Prison, Jail No.3, Tihar, Delhi, the accused Sandeep @ Choti is provided proper medical treatment and his general condition is stable and satisfactory. Further, all the prescribed medicines are provided to applicant/accused Sandeep@ Choti from jail dispensary.

In view of the above, the present application is disposed off accordingly.

**(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
02.05.2024 ^(R)**