

CNR No.:DLNT01-016264-2024
SC No. 715/2024
STATE Vs. Kamal Khatri
FIR No. 588/2024
PS Narela Industrial Area
U/s: 302/120B/34 IPC & U/s 25 Arms Act

19.03.2025

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl PP for State.
IO / Inspector Manoj Kumar in person.
All three accused persons namely Kamal Khatri,
Anand and Naveen produced from J/C.
Sh. Amit Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Kamal
Khatri.
Sh. Chandra Bhan and Sh. Manoj Kumar, Ld.
Counsels for Accused Anand.
Sh. Gourav Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused
Naveen.

An application has been moved by SI Kuldeep Raj, 02nd I/C, Rohini, Lock-UP, Rohini Courts, Delhi, wherein it is prayed that the accused Naveen may kindly be ordered to appear before the Court through VC from concerned Jail as recovery of a sharp piece of broken tile has been received from him. It is further mentioned in the application that accused Naveen shows his intentions to disturb the peaceful environment and smooth functioning of production of lockup staff as he could attack on other inmates in Kharja as well as production staff during his Court production.

Application perused.

In view of the afore-mentioned reasons, the afore-mentioned application is hereby allowed. **Let the accused Naveen be produced before the Court through Video Conferencing from concerned jail till further orders.**

.....Contd2/-

-2- **FIR No. 588/2024**

PS Narela Industrial Area

Application is disposed off, accordingly.

Copy of the order be sent to Jail Superintendent concerned for necessary compliance and action.

Status report on behalf of DCP concerned received in a sealed envelope. Same is opened. Perusal of the same shows that FSL result is not ready till date.

Let fresh notice be issued upon DCP concerned with the directions to take steps for expediting the FSL result and to report before this Court positively on NDOH.

Be put up for arguments on the point of charge on **03.06.2025**.

IO / Inspector Manoj Kumar be summoned afresh for NDOH.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
19.03.2025 ^(R)