

CNR No.:DLNT01-001616-2025

SC No. 69/2025

STATE Vs. Juber & Ors.

FIR No. 839/2024

PS Bhalaswa Dairy

U/s: 103 (1)/109(1)/3(5) BNS & U/s 25/27 Arms Act

25.04.2026

Present: Sh. J. S. Malik, Ld. Addl PP for State.
Accused persons namely Juber, Shakil Malik @
Akil, Ankit @ Vicky, Subhan, Prince Chauhan and
Vakil produced from J/C.

Sh. A. C. Jha, Ld. Counsel for accused Juber.
Sh. Vishnu Joshi, Sh. Ashu Singh and Ms. Shaifali
Jain, Ld. Counsels for accused persons namely
Shakil Malik @ Akil and Vakil.
Sh. J.K. Kalson, Ld. Deputy Chief Legal Aid
Counsel for Ankit @ Vicky.
Sh. Ashish Sehrawat, Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused
Prince.

Ld. Counsel for accused namely Vakeel Malik has
filed an application under section 250 of BNSS seeking discharge
of accused Vakeel Malik from the present FIR case. Same be
taken on record. Copy supplied to Ld. Addl. PP for State.

IO / Inspector Manish Bhati is absent despite service
of summons.

Let B/Ws be issued against IO/Inspector Manish
Bhati in the sum of Rs.5,000/- with one surety in the like amount
through SHO concerned, returnable for NDOH.

Ahlmad has not notice First IO / SI Mahender Koli
despite specific directions of the Court. He is warned to be
careful in future.

....Contd2/-

-2- **FIR No. 839/2024**

PS Bhalaswa Dairy

Let a notice be issued to First IO / SI Mahender Koli with the directions to appear before the Court on NDOH.

Be put up for arguments on the point of charge on 03.06.2026.

Rehnumai of all accused persons after every 14 days through VC.

(Sushil Kumar)

Addl. Sessions Judge-04

North District Rohini Courts Delhi

25.04.2026 ^(R)